
Position Phone Mobile Fax Email 

Chief of Clinics: Amy Peeler (831) 454-4764 (831) 706-1851 (831)454-4488 amy.peeler@santacruzcounty.us 

Senior Health Services Manager: Raquel Ramirez Ruiz (831) 454-5492 (831) 291-8547 (831)454-4488 Raquel.Ruiz@santacruzcounty.us 

Departmental Administrative Analyst: Jennifer Phan (831) 454-4733 (831) 291-7771 Jennifer.Phan@santacruzcounty.us 

Emeline Health Center (831) 454-4100 (831) 454-4296

Emeline Health Center Manager: David Pheng (831) 454-4569 (831) 345-8836 (831) 454-4296 David.Pheng@santacruzcounty.us 

Homeless Persons Health Project (831) 454-2080 (831) 454-3424

Homeless Persons Health Project Manager: 

Joey Crottogini
(831) 454-5188 (831) 359-0536 (831) 454-3424 Joey.Crottogini@santacruzcounty.us 

Watsonville Health Center (831) 763-8400 (831) 763-8237

Watsonville Health Center Manager: Walter Espinoza (831) 736-8157 (831) 227-9851 (831) 763-8237 Walter.Espinoza@santacruzcounty.us 

Main Clinic (831) 464-5409 (831) 464-5415 

24/7 Point of Contact & Operations Director: Ingrid Trejo (831) 713-5926   itrejo@dientes.org

IT/Facilities Supervisor: Lori Chapel (831) 464-5424 (831) 239-4810 Lori@dientes.org

Front Office Manager: Samantha Paz (831) 621-2566 (831) 706-1001  Sammi@dientes.org

Watsonville Clinic (831) 621-2560

Homeless Services Outreach Clinic (831) 458-6020

Beach Flats Outreach Clinic (831) 464-5411

1931 Main Street

Santa Cruz Medical Offices
(831) 425-4100 (831) 425-4091 

(Charge Nurse)
(831) 425-4104 

Scotts Valley Medical Offices
(831) 430-2700 (831) 430-2717 

(Charge Nurse) 
(831) 430-2710 

Watsonville Medical Offices
(831) 768-6600 (831) 768-6617 

(Charge Nurse) 
(831) 768-6610 

Assistant Nurse Manager: Lora Glasgow (831) 430-2708 (408) 201-3852 Lora.Glasgow@kp.org

Safety Operations Leader: Theophilus Little (408) 972-6110 (408) 972-7198 Theophilus.D.Little@kp.org

Service Unit Manager: Kelly Coelho (408) 693-9232 Kelly.Coelho@kp.org 

Directory – CLINICS

DCD: Watsonville

1430 Freedom Blvd. Suite C
Watsonville, CA 95076

DCD: Beach Flats Clinic
302 Riverside Avenue

Santa Cruz, CA 95060

115-A Coral Street

Santa Cruz, CA 95060

Dientes Community Dental (DCD)

Administration:
5300 Soquel Avenue Suite 103

County Clinics North: 
Emeline Health Center 
1080 Emeline Avenue Bldg. D
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

Directory – CLINICS - 17

Homeless Persons Health Project (HPHP)

County Clinic South: 
Watsonville Health Center (WHC)
1430 Freedom Boulevard

Suite C & D
Watsonville, CA 95076

115A Coral Street

Santa Cruz, CA 95060

Santa Cruz, CA 95062

DCD: Main Clinic

1830 Commercial Way

Santa Cruz, CA 95065

DCD: Homeless Services Outreach Clinic

Kaiser Permanente Scotts Valley Medical Offices
5615 Scotts Valley Drive
Santa Cruz, CA 95066

Kaiser Permanente Santa Cruz Medical Offices: Kaiser Permanente Watsonville Medical Offices
115 Locust Street
Santa Cruz, CA 95060 Watsonville, CA 95076
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